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Statement-1"

Decisions of 5th Meeting of National Council on India’s Nutritional Challenges

S1 No. Points

1. NITI Aayog to develop a National Framework of ranking of States on health and nutritional parameters

2. Agri-Nutri Advisory panel to be constituted and co-chaired by Joint Secretary, MoWCD& Joint Secretary, MoA&FW

3. POSHAN Atlas to map the crops and food grains grown in different regions of the country.

4 NITI Aayog to examine the CCT pilot before its implementation
5. Pilot on rolling out of fortified rice in one District per State to be expedited

6. Finalisation of Urban Health and Nutrition Policy

7. Note to be sent by Ministry of Agriculture & Fanners Welfare to the office of Hon'ble Minister of Women & Child Development and Vice Chairman, NITI Aayog on Bio-fortified plants and the GMOs foods.

Smart phones for Anganwadi workers

215.DR. ASHOK BAIPAIL: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

() whether Government has any plan to equip Anganwadi Workers with smart phones for better communication and efficient monitoring;

(b) if so, the details of the project and State-wise targets fixed for next two

years; and
(¢) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATT SMRITT
ZUBIN IRANI): (a) Yes Sir, Anganwadi Workers are provided with Smart Phone through States for ICDS-Common Application Software developed under POSHAN Abhiyaan to enable efficient service delivery and efficient monitoring,
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{b) and (¢) The target under POSHAN Abhiyaan 1s to provide Smart Phone based mobile Application to all Anganwadi Centres across 36 States/UTs. As on 29.02.2020, more than 6,25,000 Anganwadi Workers across 28 States/UTs are using the application for service delivery. Due to delay in procurement of smart phones by the States, some States have not vet provided the smart phones to the Anganwad] Workers. The State-wise details of ICDS-CAS users are given in the Statement. [Refer to the Statement appended to the Answer to USQ No. 2214 Part (a)].

Rural villages covered by Anganwadi Centres

2216 DR. ASHOK BAIJPAT: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

{a) the percentage of rural villages covered by services of Anganwadi Workers,

State-wise;

(b) whether Government wish to have any plan for large scale appointments for

Anganwadi Workers for providing better services to the rural women and children;
{cy if so, the details thereof; and

{d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATT SMRITI
ZUBIN TRANT): (a) to (d) Anganwadi Services under Umbrella Integrated Child Development Services Scheme 1s a universal, sell-selecting Scheme. The Scheme 1s open to all eligible beneficiaries. The beneficiaries under the Scheme are children in the age group of 6 months - 6 years, pregnant women and lactating mothers. State/UT-wise sanctioned and in-position number of Anganwadi Workers /Helpers 1s given in the

Statement (See below).

As reported by States/UTs, 70,559 positions of Anganwadi Workers were vacant across the country as on 31st December, 2019. Central Government issues guidelines/ nstructions and releases funds in the prescribed cost sharing ratio for implementation of the Scheme. Filling up/appointment of Anganwadi Workers and implementation of the Scheme rests with the State Governments/UT Administrations. Ministry 1s continuously taking up the matter with States/UTs through various modes i.e. letters/

